Test Laboratory:
Borsigstrasse 11
Germany
7Layers AG
40880 Ratingen
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
ANC1 – – – – –
Test report Reference: MDE_SEAL_1302_FCCa_Rev Page 10 of 43
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment, which
is used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the
tests of the EUT, which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used
during the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is
necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use
it. But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
AUX1 USB Cradle – – – –
AUX2 Keyboard Cherry RS6000 G 0000273 2P28 - -
AUX3 AC Adapter laptop Fujitsu Siemens
0335C2065
A30638114250 - -
AUX4 Laptop Fujitsu Siemens
Amilo Pro V3205
YK2H014267 - -
AUX5 TFT Display LG Flatron L1740BQ 509WANF1W607 - -
AUX6 Mouse Logitech MBB48 LZC90505478 - -
2.5 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUTs and equipment used for testing. The
rationale for selecting the EUTs, ancillary and auxiliary equipment and interconnecting
cables, is to test a representative configuration meeting the requirements of the
referenced standards.
Setup Combination of EUTs Description and Rationale
Setup_01 EUT A + AUX1 setup for conducted radio measurements
Setup_02 EUT B setup for radiated measurements
Setup_03 EUT B + AUX1 to AUX6 setup for conducted emissions (AC power line) measurements
Test report Reference: MDE_SEAL_1302_FCCa_Rev Page 11 of 43
2.6 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUTs used for testing.
2.6.1 Test Channels
  2.4 GHz ISM
  2400 - 2483.5 MHz
  Bottom Middle Top
Channel 0 19 39
Frequency 2402 2440 2480
2.6.2 Datarates
Data rate / frequency 2402 2440 2480
BT LE, 1 Mbit/s 1b 2b 3b
2.7 Special software used for testing
A STMicroelectronics Test Tool Software was used to set the EUT into local TX mode.
2.8 Product labelling
2.8.1 FCC ID label
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
2.8.2 Location of the label on the EUT
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
Test report Reference: MDE_SEAL_1302_FCCa_Rev Page 12 of 43
3 Test Results
3.1 Conducted emissions (AC power line)
Standard FCC Part 15, Subpart C
The test was performed according to: ANSI C 63.4
3.1.1 Test Description
The test set-up was made in accordance to the general provisions of ANSI C 63.4
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was setup in a shielded room to perform the conducted
emissions measurements in a typical installation configuration. The EUT was powered
from 50µH || 50 Ohm Line Impedance Stabilization Network (LISN). The LISN’s unused
connections were terminated with 50 Ohm loads.
The measurement procedure consists of two steps. It is implemented into the EMI test
software ES-K1 from R&S.
Step 1: Preliminary scan
Intention of this step is, to determine the conducted EMI-profile of the EUT.
EMI receiver settings:
- Detector: Peak - Maxhold
- Frequency range: 150 kHz – 30 MHz
- Frequency steps: 5 kHz
- IF–Bandwidth: 9 kHz
- Measuring time / Frequency step: 20 ms
- Measurement on phase + neutral lines of the power cords
On basis of this preliminary scan the highest amplitudes and the corresponding
frequencies relative to the limit are identified. Emissions above the limit and emissions
which are in the 10 dB range below the limit are considered.
Step 2: Final measurement
Intention of this step is, to determine the highest emissions with the settings defined in
the test specification for the frequencies identified in step 1.
EMI receiver settings: